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Purpose of Screening:
Option 1 of 2, Yes the client has Medicare Part A.
Legal Entity Type:
Questions 1-3 and 5 are not applicable (N/A) to Sole Proprietors and General Partnerships.
Questions 1-5 are not applicable (N/A) to hospital districts or authorities, a change in ownership interest of less than 50% or a change in the business organization structure of the legal entity.
Questions 1-5 and 7-12 are not applicable (N/A) to governmental entities and institutions of higher education.
Question
N/A
Yes
No
Comments
1.
If the entity is required to register with the Texas Secretary of State (SOS), is the entity status reported as "in existence"?
https://direct.sos.state.tx.us/acct/acct-login.asp
A. For a Provisional Contract Application: If the response is "No,” the application must be denied in accordance with applicable contract term(s) or rule(s). The outcome will be the same if the application for a provisional contract is based on either a new enrollment or a contractor CHOW or CHLE.
B. For a Standard Contract Review:  If the response is "No," a contractor may not qualify for a standard contract based on any reason for which HHSC may deny a provisional contract, including an entity's status not listed as "in existence" with the SOS.
C. For a Formal or Intermittent Monitoring: If the response is "No," HHSC may propose to terminate the contract in accordance with applicable contract term(s) or rule(s). Consult with management staff for further direction.
2.
Is the legal entity's legal name as it appears on the SOS website consistent with the legal entity's legal name as it appears on Form 3254, Form 2039, other contractor enrollment documentation, or in the Provider On-Line System or CARE?
https://direct.sos.state.tx.us/acct/acct-login.asp 
If the response is "No," consult with management staff for further direction.
If the contractor has undergone a CHOW or CHLE, and the applicable contract or rule requirements were not met, HHSC may propose to terminate the contract in accordance with applicable contract term(s) or rule(s).
Note: For most community services contracts, a CHOW occurs when, because of a transfer or sale, at least 50 percent of the ownership of a contractor is held by one or more persons who owned less than five percent of the contract before the transfer of sale. Similarly, for most community services contracts, a CHLE occurs when a contractor is required to obtain a new federal tax identification number.
3.
Is the legal entity type registered with the SOS consistent with the most current Form 2031, Form 2031-G or discontinued Forms 2031-A through E on file with HHSC?
https://direct.sos.state.tx.us/acct/acct-login.asp
If the response is "No," consult with management staff for further direction. 
If the contractor has undergone a CHOW or CHLE and the applicable contract or rule requirements were not met, HHSC may propose to terminate the contract in accordance with applicable contract term(s) or rule(s).
4.
If applicable, is the legal entity's assumed name as it appears on the SOS website or assumed name certificate consistent with the legal entity's DBA as it appears on Form 3681, Form 3254, Form 2039, Form 3602 or other contractor enrollment documentation?
https://direct.sos.state.tx.us/acct/acct-login.asp
If the response is "No," consult with management staff for further direction. 
HHSC may propose to terminate the contract as the contractor's application packet contains incorrect information or information that has become incorrect and the contractor has not notified HHSC in accordance with applicable contract term(s) or rule(s). 
5.
Is the legal entity's franchise tax account status with the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts (CPA) shown as Active?
https://mycpa.cpa.state.tx.us/coa/Index.html
A. If the response is “No,” and the purpose of the screening is an application for a provisional contract, either as a new enrollment or CHOW/CHLE, the application will be denied in accordance with applicable contract term(s) or rule(s).
B. If the response is “No,” and the purpose of the screening is either Formal or Intermittent Monitoring, the contract may be terminated in accordance with applicable contract term(s) or rule(s).
C. If the response is “Yes,” proceed with the activity.
Note: Not all legal entities pay the franchise tax and, therefore, will not be listed on the CPA's website. Those entities include: Sole Proprietorships (except single member limited liability companies); General Partnerships when direct ownership is composed entirely of natural persons (except for limited liability partnerships); and other legal entities not likely to be listed as an HHSC contractor. If a legal entity described in this section does not appear on the CPA's website, check the "N/A" box.
6.
Does the CPA Vendor Performance Tracking System show the legal entity as having more than two contracts terminated by the state for unsatisfactory performance during the preceding three years?
http://www.txsmartbuy.com/vpts
If the response is Yes, take the following action: 
A. For a prospective contract: Do not award the contract.
B. For an active contract: Proceed with the activity.
7.
Is the legal entity or an owner/partner/board member/controlling person of the legal entity debarred/excluded from any federal or state program?
http://exclusions.oig.hhs.gov/
https://oig.hhsc.state.tx.us/oigportal2/Exclusions
https://sam.gov/content/exclusions
http://comptroller.texas.gov/purchasing/programs/vendor-performance-tracking/debarred-vendors.php
https://sanctionssearch.ofac.treas.gov/
HHS List of Exclusions (Excel document)
If the response is Yes: 
A. For a prospective contract: Do not award the contract.
B. For an active contract: Start contract termination. Contract staff will maintain copies of all correspondence. 
8.
Is the legal entity on any of the CPA divestment lists?
https://comptroller.texas.gov/purchasing/publications/divestment.php
If the response is Yes:
A. For a prospective contract: Do not award the contract.
B. For an active contract: Start contract termination. Contract staff will maintain copies of all correspondence.
9.
If the legal entity’s TIN has been established, is the legal entity’s TIN the same one identified on the legal entity’s contract application or contract?
https://comptroller.texas.gov/bluezone/bzweb52C2/Outside/TxCPA_launch_x.htm
If the response is No:
A. For a prospective contract: If a TIN has not been established, ask the legal entity to complete and return Comptroller Form AP-152, Application for Texas Identification Number. Submit the completed application to Vendor@hhsc.state.tx.us. If the legal entity has a TIN but is not in CAPPS, complete a new vendor request and submit to Purchasing.Vendor@hhsc.state.tx.us.
B. For an active contract: Same instructions as above.
10.
Does “Payee Hold Information” for this legal entity exist?
https://comptroller.texas.gov/bluezone/bzweb52C2/Outside/TxCPA_launch_x.htm
If the response is Yes:
A. For a prospective contract: Notify the legal entity of the hold and provide a screenshot.  If the legal entity clears the hold, re-run the search.  Any hold must be cleared before HHSC can award the contract.
B. For an active contract: Same instructions as above. If the contractor does not clear the hold by the required due date, consult with management staff for further direction. 
11.
Is the legal entity or owner, if a Sole Proprietor, listed in bankruptcy filings in the Public Access to Court Electronic Records (PACER) database?
https://pacer.login.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/login.pl?court_id=00pcl
If the response is Yes, email the Legal Services – Litigation Department at HHSCComplexLitigation@hhsc.state.tx.us. Enter the purpose of the screening and Bankruptcy Filed in the email subject line and include the entity's:
· legal name, and
· facility ID/license or contract number.
Legal Services – Litigation Department staff will provide guidance on any further actions contract staff should take. Contract staff will maintain copies of email correspondence with Legal Services - Litigation Department staff.
12.
Is an owner or a partner/member/managing employee/controlling person of the legal entity listed in the HHSC Employability Status Database as unemployable in the state of Texas?
https://emr.dads.state.tx.us/DadsEMRWeb/emrRegistrySearch.jsp
If the response is Yes:
   A. For a prospective contract: Do not award the contract.
B. For an active contract: If the legal entity, owner, member, managing employee or controlling person is listed in the HHSC Employee Misconduct Registry as unemployable, the contract may be terminated in accordance with applicable contract term(s) or rule(s).
Questions 13 and 14 are not applicable to the following contract types: Adult Foster Care (AFC), Emergency Response Services (ERS), Guardianship, Home Delivered Meals (HDM) and Residential Care (RC).
13.
For Medicaid contract applicants/contractors: 
Is an owner or a partner/member/managing employee/controlling person of the legal entity listed in one of the following:
• Social Security Death Master File?
https://hhsconnection.hhs.texas.gov/it/network-system-access/secure-ftp-globalscape
• Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services Adverse Actions Report?
https://portal.cms.gov
If the response is Yes, contact the legal entity representative to obtain updated ownership information removing the deceased or listed party from ownership. If the legal entity representative fails to provide updated ownership information by the required due date:
A. For a prospective contract: Do not award the contract.
B. For an active contract: Start contract termination. Contract staff will maintain copies of all correspondence.
14.
For Medicaid contract applicants/contractors:
Is the legal entity’s NPI listed in the CMS National Plan and Provider Enumeration System (NPPES)?
https://npiregistry.cms.hhs.gov/
If the response is "No," consult with management staff for further direction.
HHSC may propose to terminate the contract as the contractor's application packet contains incorrect information or information that has become incorrect and the contractor has not notified HHSC in accordance with applicable contract term(s) or rule(s).
Questions 15-22 are not applicable to AFC homes with three or fewer beds, Community Living Assistance and Support Services – Case Management Agency (CLASS - CMA), Consumer Directed Services (CDS), ERS, Guardianship, HDM, Swing Beds, and Transition Assistance Services (TAS) contracts, a change in controlling ownership interest of less than 50% or a change in the business organization structure of the legal entity. To answer Questions 15-22, access the Texas Unified Licensure Information Portal (TUILP) or use the contact information in the License/Certification Contact Information table beginning on Page 6 of this form to determine the status of the license/certification, if applicable. Verify the legal entity has the appropriate category/ service type of licensure/certification. If additional space is needed to enter license information, go to the last page of this form.
Question
N/A
Yes
No
Renewal or CHOW in Process
Propose to Deny License or an EAP
Comments
15.
For a Home and Community Support Services Agency (HCSSA), does the legal entity have a current HCSSA license? 
16.
For a hospice contractor, does the legal entity have a current HCSSA license and Medicare certification?
Select Yes if a. and b. are both Yes.
a. HCSSA License .....................................................
b. Medicare Certification ..............................................
17.
For a Day Activity and Health Services (DAHS) facility, does the legal entity have a current adult day care or DAHS license?
18.
For an RC provider or an AFC provider with four or more beds, does the legal entity have a current Assisted Living license?
19.
For a Nursing Facility (NF), is the NF contractor currently licensed and Medicaid-certified?
Select Yes if a. and b. are both Yes.
a. NF License .......................................................
b. Medicare Certification ................................................
Question
N/A
Yes
No
Renewal or CHOW in Process
Propose to Deny License or an EAP
Comments
20.
For an Intermediate Care Facility for Individuals with an Intellectual Disability or Related Conditions (ICF/IID), is the contractor currently certified as an ICF/IID and, if applicable, licensed? 
a. ICF/IID Certification ..................................
b. ICF/IID License .........................................
21.
For a Home and Community-based Services (HCS) provider, is the legal entity currently certified as an HCS program provider?
22.
For a Texas Home Living (TxHmL) provider, is the legal entity currently certified as a TxHmL program provider?
· If the response to Questions 15-22 is No:
A. For a prospective contract: Do not award the contract.
B. For an active contract: Begin contract termination.
· If the response to Questions 15-22 is Renewal or CHOW in Process:
A. For a prospective contract:
▪ Contact Regulatory Services at the phone number listed on the next page for each contract type to request the expected date of completion.
▪ Pend award of the contract.
B. For an active contract:
▪ Contact Regulatory Services at the phone number listed on the next page for each contract type to request the expected date of completion.
▪ Conduct the monitoring as scheduled.
· If the response to Questions 15-22 is Propose to Deny License or an Enforcement Action Pending (EAP):
A. For a prospective contract:
▪ Pend award of the contract.
B. For an active contract:
▪ Contact Regulatory Services at the number listed on the next page for each contract type to request the status of the Propose to Deny License or an EAP. 
▪ Conduct the monitoring as scheduled.
License/Certification Contact Information
Contract Type
Licensing and/or Certification Access
Renewal or CHOW in Process
Propose to Deny License or an EAP
Medicare Certification (applicable only to Hospice)
HCSSA and Hospice
Regulatory Services, Licensing and Certification, 512-438-2630, or access TUILP
Regulatory Services, Licensing and Certification, 512-438-2630 or access TULIP
Regulatory Services, Provider Licensing Enforcement Unit, 512-438-4860
Regulatory Services, Licensing and Certification, 512-438-2630, or access the HCSSA Integrated System
DAHS and NF
Regulatory Services, Licensing and Certification, 512-438-2630 or access TULIP
Regulatory Services, Licensing and Certification, 512-438-2630 or access TULIP
Regulatory Services, Provider Licensing Enforcement Unit, 512-438-4860
RC and ICF/IID
Regulatory Licensing Services, 512-438-2630
Regulatory Services, Licensing and Certification, 512-438-2630 or access TULIP
Regulatory Services, Provider Licensing Enforcement Unit, 512-438-4860
HCS and TxHmL
Regulatory Services, Waiver Survey and Certification,
512-438-4163
Regulatory Services, Waiver Survey and Certification,
512-438-4163
Regulatory Services, Waiver Survey and Certification,
512-438-4163
HCSSA
Regulatory Services, Licensing and Certification, 512-438-2630 or access TULIP
Regulatory Services, Licensing and Certification, 512-438-2630 or access TULIP
Regulatory Services, Provider Licensing Enforcement Unit, 512-438-4860
If the legal entity has a contract with HHSC, this completed form must be maintained in the contract file.
Use the following section if additional space is needed to enter license information from Questions 15-22.
Contract Type (Program Name)
License Type
N/A
Yes
No
Renewal or CHOW in Process
Propose to Deny License or an EAP
Comments Refer to Questions 15-22 to enter applicable information (e.g., License No., License Expiration Date, Certification No., Facility ID).
10.0.2.20120224.1.869952.867557
Texas Health and Human Services
Form 5916, Applicant/Contractor Screening Criteria
Form 5916, Applicant/Contractor Screening Criteria
	CurrentPage: 
	Question 22, Comments.: 
	Individual's Telephone Number with Area Code.: 
	Option 2 of 3, Yes.: 0
	Option 2 of 3, Yes.: 0
	Option 2 of 3, Yes.: 0
	Option 2 of 3, Yes.: 0
	Option 2 of 3, Yes.: 0
	Option 2 of 3, Yes.: 0
	Option 2 of 3, Yes.: 0
	Option 2 of 3, Yes.: 0
	Option 2 of 3, Yes.: 0
	Option 2 of 3, Yes.: 0
	Option 2 of 3, Yes.: 0
	Option 2 of 3, Yes.: 0
	Option 2 of 3, Yes.: 0
	Option 2 of 3, Yes.: 0
	Option 2 of 3, Yes.: 0
	Option 2 of 3, Yes.: 0
	Option 2 of 3, Yes.: 0
	Option 2 of 3, Yes.: 0
	Option 2 of 3, Yes.: 0
	Option 2 of 3, Yes.: 0
	Option 2 of 3, Yes.: 0
	Option 2 of 3, Yes.: 0
	Option 2 of 3, Yes.: 0
	Option 2 of 3, Yes.: 0
	Option 2 of 3, Yes.: 0
	Option 2 of 3, Yes.: 0
	Other specified.: 
	Option 3 of 3, No.: 0
	Option 3 of 3, No.: 0
	Option 3 of 3, No.: 0
	Option 3 of 3, No.: 0
	Option 3 of 3, No.: 0
	Option 3 of 3, No.: 0
	Option 3 of 3, No.: 0
	Option 3 of 3, No.: 0
	Option 3 of 3, No.: 0
	Option 3 of 3, No.: 0
	Option 3 of 3, No.: 0
	Option 3 of 3, No.: 0
	Option 3 of 3, No.: 0
	Option 3 of 3, No.: 0
	Option 3 of 3, No.: 0
	Option 3 of 3, No.: 0
	Option 3 of 3, No.: 0
	Option 3 of 3, No.: 0
	Option 3 of 3, No.: 0
	Option 3 of 3, No.: 0
	Option 3 of 3, No.: 0
	Option 3 of 3, No.: 0
	Option 3 of 3, No.: 0
	Option 3 of 3, No.: 0
	Option 3 of 3, No.: 0
	Option 3 of 3, No.: 0
	Contract Type: 
	Purpose of screening, option 1 of 5, Enrollment or Re-enrollment: 0
	Purpose of screening, option 2 of 5, Formal or Intermittent Monitoring: 0
	Purpose of screening, option 3 of 5, Change of Ownership or Legal Entity, CHOW or CHLE: 0
	Purpose of screening, option 4 of 5, Change in Controlling Ownership Interest: 0
	Purpose of screening, option 5 of 5, Other: 0
	Other specified.: 
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Check box for Propose to Deny License or an Employee Assistance Programs, E.A.P.: 0
	Legal Entity Type, option 2 of 10, General Partnership: 0
	Legal Entity Type, option 3 of 10, Limited Liability Company: 0
	Legal Entity Type, option 4 of 10, For-profit corporation: 0
	Legal Entity Type, option 5 of 10, Publicity Held: 0
	Legal Entity Type, option 6 of 10, Limited Partnership: 0
	Legal Entity Type, option 7 of 10, Trust, Living Trust or Estate: 0
	Legal Entity Type, option 8 of 10, Nonprofit corporation: 0
	Legal Entity Type, option 9 of 10, Limited Liability Partnership: 0
	Legal Entity Type, option 10 of 10, Other: 0
	Add a new line to License Information List: 
	Remove a new line to License Information List: 
	Option 1 of 3, Not applicable.: 0
	Option 1 of 3, Not applicable.: 0
	Option 1 of 3, Not applicable.: 0
	Option 1 of 3, Not applicable.: 0
	Option 1 of 3, Not applicable.: 0
	Option 1 of 3, Not applicable.: 0
	Option 1 of 3, Not applicable.: 0
	Option 1 of 3, Not applicable.: 0
	Option 1 of 3, Not applicable.: 0
	Option 1 of 3, Not applicable.: 0
	Option 1 of 3, Not applicable.: 0
	Option 1 of 3, Not applicable.: 0
	Option 1 of 3, Not applicable.: 0
	Option 1 of 3, Not applicable.: 0
	Option 1 of 3, Not applicable.: 0
	Question 14, Comments: 
	Question 20.a, yes, the contractor has an ICF/IID, certification, option 1of 2.: 0
	Question 20.a, yes, the contractor has an ICF/IID, certification, option 1of 2.: 0
	Question 20.a, option 2 of 2. No, the contractor does not have an ICF/IID, certification option 2 of 2.: 0
	Question 20.a, option 2 of 2. No, the contractor does not have an ICF/IID, certification option 2 of 2.: 0
	Question 19.b, yes, the contractor is Medicare-certified, option 1 of 2.: 0
	Item 19.b, no, the contractor is not Medicare-certified, option 2 of 2.: 0
	Question 20.b, is not applicable, option 1 of 3.: 0
	Question 20.b, yes, the contractor has an ICF/IID, license, option 2 of 3.: 0
	Question 20.b, no, the contractor does not have an ICF/IID, license, option 3 of 3.: 0
	Contract Type, program name.: 
	License Type.: 
	Comments. Refer to questions 15 through 22 to enter applicable information. e.g., License Number, License, Expiration Date, Certification Number, and Facility Identification.: 
	Add a new line to License Information List: 
	Remove a new line to License Information List: 



